

M/s Koyla Industries vs. Union of India & Ors.

CWP No. 12452 of 2025

01.08.2025 Present: Mr. Ajay Vaidya, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Vandana Misra, Advocate, for respondent No. 1.

Mr. Vijay Arora, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Hitansh Raj, Advocate, vice Ms. Godawari, Advocate, for respondents No. 2 and 3.

CWP No. 12452/2025 CMP No. 18340/2025

Notice.

Ms. Vandana Misra and Mr. Hitansh Raj, learned Advocates, appear, waive and accept service of notice on behalf of the respective respondents.

Reply(ies), as prayed, be filed within two weeks.

Having regard to the fact that the petitioner, though having a remedy of appeal to the GST Appellate Tribunal under Section 112 of the Himachal Pradesh Goods and Services Tax-Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 against the impugned order, is unable to avail the said remedy in view of the fact that the said Tribunal has not yet been constituted for the State of Himachal Pradesh, there shall be stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the impugned order till 18.08.2025.

List on 18.08.2025.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

1st August, 2025
(sanjeev)