

**Runway Motors vs. Assistant Commissioner, State Taxes
and Excise & Anr.**

**CWP N 4830 of 2025 a/w CWP Nos 4881 of 2020 and
2378 of 2024**

06.01.2026

CWP No.4830 of 2025

Present: Mr. Vishal Mohan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Praveen Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocate General, for respondents.

CWP No.4881 of 2020

Mr. Rakesh Sharma, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.2 and 4.

Mr. Vijay K. Arora, Senior Advocate with Ms. Astha Kohli, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

CWP No.2378 of 2024

Vishal Mohan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Praveen Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

CWP No.4830 of 2025

Learned Deputy Solicitor General of India has placed on record instructions dated 01.01.2026 along with Notification/office order with submissions that Mr. Hir Bhagat Negi and Mr. Ajai Kumar Srivastava have been appointed as Technical Member and Judicial Member, respectively in GSTAT vide office order No. 03/2025 dated 26.12.2025 and Mr. Amit Kashyap has been appointed as a Technical Member (State) vide office order No. TMS-12/2025 dated 26.12.2025. However, it is not clear as to whether Mr. Ajai Kumar Srivastava and Mr. Amit

Kashyap have joined as such or not and further that whether the GSTAT has become functional or not. It is also not clear that in how much time GSTAT is going to be functional.

In the aforesaid circumstances, as prayed, matters are adjourned for placing on record complete instructions regarding functioning of GSTAT so as to enable the Court to pass an appropriate order in these matters.

List for further orders on 04.05.2026.

CWP Nos. 4881 of 2020 and 2378 of 2024

These petitions are adjourned in terms of even order passed in CWP No. 4830 of 2024 for consideration on 04.05.2026.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

January 06 , 2026 (veena)